
175 Written Answer" DECEMBER 20, 1968 Written Answers

(a> Go~ernment's plan in respect of reducing the paucity of hotel accommodation al fllr as beds go;

(b) the main plans for constructing new hotels both by Government and by the private sector: and

(c) how Government propose to meet the increased demand as projected, with the coming of the Jumbo jets and the Air bUI?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (DR. KARAN SINGH):
<a> to (c). Government have taken the following steps to augment hotel accommodation :-

(I) The India Tourism Development Corporation, II public sector undertaking, propose to construct a number of hotels.
Thes, proposals, if implemented during the Fourth Five Year Plan period, would add approximately 23:JO beds.

(2) Special incentives have been announced to tho privale sector to encourage the ftow of capital inlo hotels industry. These include substantial tax reliefs, liberal depreciation rates, development rebate; priority consideration for all needs of the hotel<
industry, sale of Government owned land in the Delhi area at concessional rates, and a Hotel Development Loan scheme for financial a"istance in the shape of interest-
bearinl loans.

Faeillties to Dr. Kborana, Nobel prize
Winner (1968)

S348. SHRI HEI\.! BARUA :
SHRI YASHWANT SINGH-

KUSHWAH:

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased ~o state :

(a> tbe place where Dr. Khorana, an Indian Research Scholar 8n:l Winner of Nobel Prize for Medicine this year, studied and subject of his work; and

(b) wbeUter it is a fact that Government pro,pocc to rnvite him back to India and if 10, in what respects Government propose to utilise his talents 7

THE MJNISER OF EDUCATION (DR.
TRIG UNA SEN):(a) Dr.Hargobind Khorana a Noble Prize winner, studied at the University of Punjab and the Uuiversity of Liverpool (U. K.). His field of research is biochemistry and mo ecular biology and he shared the aWHd with two others for interpreting the Genetic Code.

(r) There is no proposal under eonside~
ration at present.

Pakistani Intrusion into Indian territory

5349 SHRI SHIVA CHANDRA JHA :
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to slate :

(a) how many times Pakistanis made intrusions into the Indian territory during last one year;

(b) the steps which were taken by Government to repulse them and with "hat success; and

(c) how rr.any intrud .. s have been arrested so far within that period?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHIU
VIDY A CHARAN SHUKLA) : (a) During the period from the 1st December, 1967 to the 30th November, 1968, Pakistani natiCln-
als intruded into Indian territory 2567 times.

(b) Regular and intensive patrolloing is being carried out by our Security Forces to check Pakistani intrusions into !ndia. ThOlc measures have proved effective in pr<r.:u·
ting major intrusions.

(cl The number of intruders apprehcD-
ded during the period referred to in '""t
<al above is 4426.

Weather Senices System

5350. SHRI D. C. SHARMA : Will tho Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIA-TION be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that thc weather Hrviccs system in India with only one unall computer meant for r090afch at Pooaa and only three storm warning radar stations at Madras, Vishakhapatnam and Calcutta, compare most unfavourably with other countries;

(b) whether it is also a fact that much of the heavy loss to life and pro~erty . in North-East India resulting from the recent cyclonic storms could have been prevented had there been an adequate storm warning system;

(c) whether it is further a fact .that this area has been having on an average one cyclonic storm per month since 1891'; 'and

(d) if so, the steps proposed to be taken to prevent such loss on account of storms 1

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (DR. KARAN SINGH):
(a) Yes, Sir. The facilities available at present with the India Meteorological Department do not compare favourably with those of the developed countries of the world. Measures are, however, constantly

. under consideration, subject to availability of resources, to improve these facilities.

(b) Timely warning was given regerding heavy rainfall in North-East India early in October this year.

(c) The average number of storms striking the coast of Orissa and West Bengal is 1.5 in a year. The number affecting North Bengal is much less.

. (d) I\ is proposed to install powerful storm-detecting radars at more stations along the coastline and to set up a Cyclone warning. and Research Centre at Madras during the Fourth Plan period.

C. B. 1. belp for Reco,ery of Weapons

5351. SHRI D. C. SHARMA: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to

'Slate :

(a). whether .the Goverl\ll1eDtof ~adhya Pradesh have sought help ft'om . tlfe·Central
,sureau of'lnvestfaatlon to qriquire into the
.--very of Pakistlmi_J,oai from cia'60ilk
.recentl)'; .. · ..

(b) if so, the reaction of the Central Government thercto; and

(c) the action taken in the matter 1

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN fI!E
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAfRS (SHItl

. VIl)Y A CHARAN SHUKLA) : (a) No, Sir.

. (b) and (c). Do not arise.

Pay Re,lsion of Pauchayat Secretme.·
in Manipur

~352. SHRI M. MEGHACHANDRA:
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government are e~amlDJnS the questinn of pay revision of the Panchayat employees especially the Panclmyat Secretaries of Manipur ;

(b) whether the Government of Manipur have also recommended their pay revision,;
and

(c) if so, the decision taken thereon 1

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
( SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA)
(a) to (c) The scales of pay of the employees working under Panchayat Department of Manipur Government had beon revised on the basis of the. revision of pay scales 'of the corresponding posts in Assam..
The Government of Manipur hadpropole~
'revision of the existing pay scales of Panchayat Secretaries but this proposa'l was not acceptc!d. •.

sCIlecliileti cUte and Sebeduied Trl~
ScIentists in C.S. T .R. and other InstItutes

,
5353. SHRI SIDDAYYA'; Will the

"Minister of' EDUCATION be pleased to state :

(a) the nu mber of SCheduled Caste
.and ~he\hll.d Tribe Sgjeittists at preaenl work ins . in the COuncil of Scientific and

" Indu~ "~"'1IIId--"ther'Na1ional
Inltituth and· l.abOra$Mi .. -.in the country ;
ana 7 . . ...

